

No. 07-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BENNIE DEAN HERRING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC),
PRIVACY AND CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS,
AND LEGAL SCHOLARS AND TECHNICAL
EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARC ROTENBERG

Counsel of Record

MELISSA NGO

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC)

1718 Connecticut Ave., NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 483-1140

May 16, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. IN RECENT YEARS, THERE HAS BEEN A DRAMATIC EXPANSION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT DATABASES	8
<i>A. The Rise of the Information Sharing Environment</i>	8
<i>B. State Fusion Centers Pose Unique Challenges to Criminal Justice Recordkeeping</i>	9
II. NUMEROUS REPORTS DETAIL NUMEROUS ERRORS IN GOVERNMENT AND COMMERCIAL DATABASES	13
<i>A. Problems with the National Crime Information Center (“NCIC”)</i>	13
<i>B. Problems with Databases Associated with the Federal Government’s Employment Eligibility Verification System</i>	16
<i>C. Commercial Databases on Which Law Enforcement Rely Are Also Inaccurate and Incomplete</i>	18

<i>D. Problems with Terrorist Watch Lists</i>	20
1. Office of Foreign Assets Control’s Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons (“SDN”) List	20
2. No-Fly and Selectee Lists	22
III. FEDERAL GOVERNMENT IS INCREASINGLY EXEMPTING DATABASES FROM ACCURACY AND PRIVACY REQUIREMENTS	28
<i>A. Federal Privacy Act Accuracy Obligations</i>	29
<i>B. The National Crime Information Center Is Exempt From Key Requirements</i>	32
<i>C. The Automated Targeting System Is Exempt From Key Requirements</i>	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	7, 35
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 534 (2002).....	33
H.B. 1007, 2008 Gen. Assem., Spec. Sess. (Va. 2008)	13
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 (2004).....	8, 9
Privacy Act of 1974. 5 U.S.C. § 552a ...	28, 31, 32, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ARTHUR MILLER, <i>THE ASSAULT ON PRIVACY: COMPUTERS, DATA BANKS, AND DOSSIERS</i> (1971).....	29
Audrey Hudson, <i>Air marshals' names tagged on 'no-fly' list</i> , Wash. Times, Apr. 29, 2008.....	27
Beverly Lumpkin, <i>Aviation Security Chief Says No-Fly List is Being Reduced by Half</i> , Associated Press, Jan. 18, 2007.....	28
Bob Sullivan, <i>ChoicePoint files found riddled with errors</i> , MSNBC, Mar. 8, 2005.....	19
Bob Sullivan, <i>Red Tape Chronicles: Bob the Writer, Bob the Molester</i> , MSNBC, May 3, 2006.....	20

Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Improving Access to and Integrity of Criminal History Records</i> , NCJ 200581 (July 2005).....	14, 15
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Improving Criminal History Records for Background Checks</i> (May 2003)	16
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Report of the National Task Force on Privacy, Technology and Criminal Justice Information</i> , NCL 187669 (Aug. 2001) .	14
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Use and Management of Criminal History Record Information: A Comprehensive Report</i> , 2001 Update, NCJ 187670 (Dec. 2001).....	14, 15
Charles E. Allen, Chief Intelligence Officer, Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Hearing on the Assessment of Information Sharing Centers Before the Subcomm. on Intelligence, Info. Sharing, & Terrorism, H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.</i> , 109th Cong. (Sept. 7, 2006).....	10
Comm'n of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar: Analysis and Recommendations</i> (2006).....	25, 26
Comm'n of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar: Factual Background, Vol. 1</i> (2006)	24
Comm'n of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar: Factual Background, Vol. 2</i> (2006).	25

Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare, Secretary's Advisory Comm. on Automated Personal Data Systems, <i>Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens</i> (MIT 1973)	30
Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Notice of Privacy Act System of Records: U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Automated Targeting System</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 43,650 (Aug. 6, 2007)	34
Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, National Criminal History Improvement Program (NCHIP)	15
Dep't of Justice, <i>Follow-Up Audit of the Terrorist Screening Center, Audit Report 07-41</i> (Redacted for Public Release) (Sept. 2007)	22, 23, 34
Ellen Nakashima, <i>A Good Name Dragged Down</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 19, 2008.....	21
EPIC, "Joint Letter and Online Petition: Require Accuracy for Nation's Largest Criminal Justice Database (NCIC)" (Apr. 2003)	1
Exec. Order. No. 13,388, 3 C.F.R. 13,388 (2006). ...	9
<i>Follow-Up Report on INS Efforts to Improve the Control of Nonimmigrant Overstays, Rept. No. I-2002-006</i> (Apr. 2002).....	17
Global Justice Info. Sharing Initiative, Dep't of Justice, <i>Fusion Center Guidelines: Developing and Sharing Information and Intelligence in a New Era -- Guidelines for Establishing and Operating Fusion Centers at the Local, State, and Federal Levels -- Law Enforcement Intelligence</i> ,	

<i>Public Safety and the Private Sector</i> (Aug. 2006)	10, 11, 12
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Aviation Security: Transportation Security Administration Did Not Fully Disclose Uses of Personal Information during Secure Flight Program Testing in Initial Privacy Notices, but Has Recently Taken Steps to More Fully Inform the Public</i> , GAO-05-864R (July 22, 2005).....	27
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Immigration Enforcement: Weaknesses Hinder Employment Verification and Worksite Enforcement Efforts</i> , GAO-05-813 25 (Aug. 2005)	17
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Terrorist Watch List Screening: Efforts to Help Reduce Adverse Effects on the Public</i> , GAO-06-1031 (Sept. 2006)	27
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service's Ability to Provide Timely and Accurate Alien Information to the Social Security Administration, Rept. No. I-2003-001</i> (Nov. 2002)	17
Jane Black, <i>Data Collectors Need Surveillance, Too</i> , Business Week, Jan. 24, 2002.....	19
Kim Zetter, <i>Bad Data Fouls Background Checks</i> , Wired News, Mar. 11, 2005.....	19
Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights of the San Francisco Bay, <i>Complaints Released by Treasury Department</i> , Mar. 17, 2008.....	21, 22
Leslie Miller, <i>House Transportation Panel Chairman Latest to be Stuck on No-Fly List</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 29, 2004.....	28

Letter from Alberto Gonzales, U.S. Atty. Gen., and Michael Chertoff, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to Stockwell Day, Canadian Minister of Public Safety (Jan. 16, 2007)	26
Letter from Virginia R. Canter, Associate Dir., Resource Mgmt., Office of Foreign Assets Control, to Thomas R. Burke, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP (Mar. 17, 2008)	21
Michael Chertoff, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Remarks at the International Association of Chiefs of Police Annual Conference</i> (Oct. 16, 2006)	10
Office of Foreign Assets Control, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i>	20, 21
Office of Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Justice, <i>Immigration and Naturalization Service Monitoring of Nonimmigrant Overstays, Rept. No. I-97-08</i> (Sept. 1997).....	17
Office of Inspector Gen., Soc. Sec. Admin, <i>Congressional Response Report: Accuracy of the Social Security Administration’s NUMIDENT File, A-08-06-26100</i> (Dec. 18, 2006)	17
Press Release, Federal Bureau of Investigation (July 15, 1999).....	14
Privacy Office, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Report Assessing the Impact of the Automatic Selectee and No Fly Lists on Privacy and Civil Liberties as Required Under Section 4012(b) of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004</i> (Apr. 27, 2006).....	23

Privacy Protection Study Comm'n, <i>Personal Privacy in an Information Society</i> (July 1977)..	32
Ryan Singel, <i>Nun Terrorized by Terror Watch</i> , Wired News, Sept. 26, 2005	24
S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974).....	30, 31
SAMUEL ALITO, THE BOUNDARIES OF PRIVACY IN AMERICA (1972) (“Report of the Chairman”)	36
Sara Kehaulani Goo, <i>Committee Chairman Runs Into Watch-List Problem</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 30, 2004	28
Shaun Waterman, <i>Senator Gets a Taste of No-Fly List Problems</i> , United Press Int'l, Aug. 20, 2004	28
<i>The Computer and the Invasion of Privacy: Hearings Before a Subcom. of the H. Comm on Gov't Operations</i> , 89th Cong. (1966)	29
Thomas E. Bush III, Assistant Dir., Criminal Justice Info. Serv. Div., <i>Statement Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov'tal Affairs</i> , 109th Cong. (June 29, 2005)	22
Todd Masse, Siobhan O'Neil & John Rollins, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Fusion Centers: Issues and Options for Congress</i> , RL34070 (July 6, 2007)	9, 10
Transp. Sec. Admin., Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Complaint Log: Nov. 2003 to May 2004</i>	23
